# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MARCH 25, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

### ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 037-2014**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACTING CITY MAYOR, HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF TUGUEGARAO CITY THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE NO. 02, REPRESENTED BY MR. LUCRECIO R. ALVIAR, JR., CESO III FOR THE FARM TO MARKET ROAD PROJECTS IN BARANGAYS BAGAY, LINAO NORTE AND NAMABBALAN SUR

WHEREAS, for an effective and efficient delivery of basic services and facilities to the constituents, the Local Government Code of 1991 has devolved to local government units specific functions and responsibilities to attain good governance;

WHEREAS, to realize the above mandate, one of the development priorities of Tuguegarao City is the construction of farm-to-market roads to spur its economic development;

WHEREAS, in support to the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) Bottom Up Budgeting (BUB), the Department of Agriculture, Regional Office 02 (DA-FRO-02) packaged a project for the Infrastructure Support which aims to establish the necessary Barangay/Farm to Market Roads/Bridges in strategic area of the country;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Code of 1991 allows the Department of Agriculture, a national agency to implement funded programs and projects jointly with the Local Government Unit (LGU);

WHEREAS, DA-RFO 02 has allocated the amount of Four Million Seven Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Pesos (P4,792,000.00) for the construction/rehabilitation of Farm-to-Market Roads/Bridges in the strategic Agriculture and Fishery Development Zones of the municipality or city;



WHEREAS, LGU Tuguegarao City shall provide a cash counterpart equivalent to ten percent (10%) of the project cost for the construction of the Farm-to-Market- Road (FMR) Projects in Barangays Bagay, Linao Norte and Namabbalan Sur, Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the Acting City Mayor, Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., to sign for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office No. 02, represented by Lucrecio R. Alviar, Jr., CESO III in his capacity as Regional Executive Director for the farm-to-market road projects in Barangays Bagay, Linao Norte and Namabbalan Sur, Tuguegarao City.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 037-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH C. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
Acting City Vice Mayor

Val 3